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PUMPING RATE
DEPTH
TIME 12
6 7u .
7300 A. Mo §8' | :
7:20 A. M. o 2
T:40 A. 3. effi :
8300 A. M. 4 ¥
8:20 A. M. '+ Y 12
8140 A. M. el v 2
9:00 A. M. As? ob 12
9:20 A. M. ATE e i
940 A. M. : R i
10:00 AM. - e 12
11:00 A.M. w 12
12:00 A.M. N i 22
1:00 P. Ivg. i 1z
2:00 P. M. o b r
3300 P. M. e ¥
)'HOO P, M, _50. i 12
:00 P. M. A 12
:00 P. g. 35k 1¢ i
2300 B Mo 53' h_u 12
00 P. M. 25 43 i
$00 P. M. - i i
18§gg§. ﬁ: B4t 11w

12
12:00P. Me 550 L



October 8§

1947
TIMB IEPTH PUMPING RATE
1:00 A. M. 55t g 12
2:00 A. M. 551 10" 12
3:00 A. M. 561 1w 12
4:00 A. M. 561 Ln 12
5300 A. M. 561 gn 12
6:00 A. M. 56t 11" 12
7:00 A. M. 1AL 12
8:00 A. M. 57 8" 12
9:00 A. M. 5gt ow 12
10:00 A.M. 581 6" 12
11:00 A.M. 58t g 12
12:00 Noon 58! 11 12
1:00 P. M. 59! 2av 12
2:00 P. M. 591 6 12
3300 P. M. 59! 10" 12
K:00 P. M. 60! Y 12
5:00 P. M. 60! 10" S
6:00 P. M. 61t v 12
7:00 P. M, 62! 12
8:00 P. M. 62t 4w 12
9:00 P. M. 62t g 12
10:00F. Me 63! / 12
11:00P. M. 638 Lo 12

12:00P. M. 63" g 12



October 9

= O
*® oo
O O

1947

DEPTH PUMPING RATE
1 A. 63! 10" 12
2 A. 6L 12
3:00 A. 64t Yo 12
4:00 A. gy 12
5 A. o4t 10" 12
6:00 A. 65" 12
7:00 A, 65! 2n 12
8:00 A. 651 Y ' 12
9:00 A. 65! T 12
1 A. 65' 10" 12
1 A

65! 110 12



COME BACK AFTER PUMPING

October 9

1947
TIME DEPTH PUMPING RATE
11:10 A. M. gl 5w 12
11;20 A. M. 63 3n 12
11:30 A. M. 62! g 12
11:40 A, M. 62t yn 12
11:50 A. M. 62' 0 12
12:00 P. M. 61! g 12
12:10 P. M. 61t Y 12
12:30 P. M. 60" 10 12
12:50 P. M. 60" 6% 12

s 10 P. M. 60! 12
1: 30 P. M. 59t Gw 12
1: 50 P. M. 59t 2w 12
s 10 P. M. 58! g 12

3: 10 P. M. 57! 10" 12
4: 10 P. M. 56! 11 12
5: 10 P. M. 561 3w 12

October 10

1947
7¢ 00 A. M. 50¢ 7 12
1: 00 P. M. g1 5w 12
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BRENTON STATE BANK CCT 131347
DALLAS CENTER, lowa
Octobver 11
LINDLEY FINCH 33 9 }4_ 7

EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT

IUr. H. G. Hershey
Iowa Geological Survey
Iowa City, Iowa

Dear Dr. Hershey;

I am enclosing herewith the date collected from
a fifty-two hour pumping test on well number 13
recently drilled here at Dallas Center under the
supervision of the Brown Engineering Company.
The well is approximately 130 feet deep. You
will note that the pull down was very slow the
last several hours and the pumping rate was
twelve gallons per minute throughout the éntire
period.

We are having this work done under the supervision
of the Brown Engineering Company and would appreciate
it, if you would inform them of your interpretation
and would also, appreciate it, if you would send

us a duplicate copy of the correspondence for our
files., A sample of this water has been sent to

your department.

Yours truly,

=
Lindley Finch

LF:jec Vice President
Enc. 1
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REGISTER E D
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS

K. R, BROWN M.T.MSDONALD

E.F. BEHRENS J.S.VETERSNECK
L.B, ECKLES J. M. FAIRALL

E.S. BOUDINOT G.C. HAVENS

G. P. PRICHETT By H- LOViE
J.V,GEBUHR W.E.NICHOLS

G. W. VAN NESS R A.SCHREIBER

K. P. BUILDING-SIXTH AVENUE AT LOCUST,VDES MOINES 9, PHONE 4-9109

Iowa Geological Survey
Geology Annex
Iowa City, Iowa

Subject: Dallas Center,

Attention: Dr, H.G. Hershey

Gentlemen:

Yeptember 30, 1947

Iowa

Under eeparate cover we shipped you cute of test wells No, 11 and
No. 1l2. If there are any cuestione about these nlease let us

know,

Mr. Art Bruinekool called Dr. Hershey the night of 25th with regard
to a well being drilled for the Town. This ie referred to as

a temporary well or well Yo,

The well is located in Ninth

Street about 200' South of Sycamore street, On a fluke we hit

water in a well with a total

depth of 130!, The lower U4 feet is

limeestone overlaid with red shale, It is cased A3' with 7" casing
and the bottom 70' is K" and 6" casing. The A" .is in the bottom
and is slotted through the bimestone. ;

We made the following pumping test and recovery measurements on

the well,
Pumping Test DC #13
WL 30"

8+30 Started pumping
g:40 WL, by electrode

9:00 " "
9+ 20 ] ]
a. L;O " "
10:00 . !

9/26/u47

ﬁ‘%:}so to 39 gpm
Lboyoln

Ug'=11" 39 gpm
Lgr-gn 28 0



Iowa Geological Survey Page 2 September 30, 1C47 .

10:30 WL by electrode Ugr-3n 22 opnm

11:05 ] " ] 50'_)_“' 27.6

1]:37 1" " 1 51!_10n 27'6

12:00 Ratr-7"  27.6

12:30 53'-10" 27.6

1:00 o i be 27 .6

1:30 56'-2" 27,6

2:00 R7'=3" 27,6

2:30 5&'-2" stopped pumping

7, 260

Recovery T. o

£134 WL by electrode Ehi=20% -

2:%2 " " " 55:-6u -1

2:3}4 52!_0:1 - &

2:37 BB -2

2140 o 3 R ¥ o

2: L5 55 1-gn 15

3:00 HiTwi]l®  >°

3115 50+=10%

3:30 501 =0 " o

Foh5 Bytena

L:00 hagr-gw 77

b:15 Lgtr=gn e

4:30 Kofe3n o

5130 - g S

6:30 WL by electrode LLv-zm o

6315 AM 9/27/47 381-60 15

1:15 PM 37'=-6n 16

5:00 PM S V=QN _151C :

7:30 AM 9/28/h47 351-81 290 e

4:320 PM 35V=pR = 30°° 24

7:00 AM 9/29/u7 Zhr-gn =

If you can calculate the yield of this well from the above data
we would appreciate knowing what your opinion is of the future
yield of the well, The Town would comsider this well satisfactory
if it would produce 10 gpm for about 10 hours per day for a

year, :

The Town haeg decided to rig a deep well pump for further pumping test
for about 48 houre duration, If you have esuggestions with regard
to these tests we would appreciate your commente,

Very truly yours,
BROWY ENGINEERING CONPANY

¢ PN
J}.d‘ v M. "7{471—711 V74
ohn M.

Fairall

JMF: eam
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Memorandum regarding telephone call from Mr. Finch, councilman et
Dallss Center, regarding pumping test mede on temporary well No. 12
at Dallas Center.,

Mr. Finch called to inform us thet they had just completed a
52 hour pumping test on temporery well No. 1?. This well was &
5-inch hole drilled to a depth of 132 feet., Casing extends to
the bottom and is perforeted through the limestone in which the
water was encountered. The test was ¢onducted pumping at the rate
of 12 gallons per minute. The initiel water level was zbout(34)
feet. After 52 hours the drawdown was 30 feet. During the last
24 hours of the test the pumping water level lowered 6% feet and
during the last 6 hours the pumping level lowered l-foot. The
water was slichtly milky, at first, but cleared up during the last
2/ hours of pumping. The water level, after pumping had stopped,
recovered 3 feet during the first hour, 3 feet during the second
end ebout 1 foot ean hour, therezfter, until et the end of the 24
hours the recovery was 15 feet.

A water semple was colliected efter the water hed cleered up
end is being sent to us. The datsz on the pumping test is also
being sent to us. We are to analyze the deta and report the
resultse to Brown Engineering Company with a prediction if we can
meke one on the permemnentcy of the supply. Mr. Finch inquired
about chlorination. I suggested that the well, the pump and
the pipe line be chlorinated before distributing weter into the
mains. I, also, suggested that he contect the Stete Heelth Depart-
ment in regerd to chlorinetion. I, 8lso, suggested that & sample
for bescterie analysis be collected about e week efter pumping had
sterted. They apparently have no facilities for continuously
chlorinating the supply.

V. F. Hale





